

# **COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT SERVICES**

## DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

http://www.edcgov.us/DOT/

PLACERVILLE OFFICES: MAIN OFFICE: 2850 Fairlane Court, Placerville, CA 95667 (530) 621-5900 / (530) 626-0387 Fax

CONSTRUCTION & MAINTENANCE: 2441 Headington Road, Placerville, CA 95667 (530) 642-4909 / (530) 642-0508 Fax LAKE TAHOE OFFICES: ENGINEERING: 924 B Emerald Bay Road, South Lake Tahoe, CA 96150 (530) 573-7900 / (530) 541-7049 Fax

MAINTENANCE: 1121 Shakori Drive, South Lake Tahoe, CA 96150 (530) 573-3180 / (530) 577-8402 Fax

**DATE:** March 27, 2018

TO: All Prospective Bidders

### SUBJECT: Addendum No. 1 Arrowbee Estates Road Zone of Benefit No. 98201 Road Maintenance and Improvement Project Contract No. PW 16-31129, P&C No. 093-C1775

Submit proposals for this work with the understanding and full consideration of this Addendum. The revisions declared in this Addendum are essential parts of the Contract.

ITEM NO.	LOCATION, PAGE, OR DRAWING NO.	DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE
1.01	Special Provisions- Section 10-7.02A "Asphalt Repair" SP-23	Bidders are instructed to <b>Replace</b> the second sentence of the first paragraph of Section 10-7.02A of the Special Provisions <b>with</b> : "The potholed area shall be neat cut in a square pattern 6" outside of the outer boundary of the hole and excavated <b>or</b>
1.02	Special Provisions- Section 10-7.02A "Asphalt Repair" SP-23	<b>conform ground</b> a minimum of 4". Bidders are instructed to <b>Add</b> the following paragraphs to
		the end of Section 10-7.02A: "Reclaimed asphalt grindings generated during work activities may be used in conjunction with Asphalt
		performance of the work shall comply with Caltrans Standard Specifications 13-4.03C(3), "Stockpile Management" when rain is forecasted. Use and

Arrowbee Estates Road Zone of Benefit No. 98201 Road Maintenance and Improvement Project Contract No. PW 16-31129, P&C No. 093-C1775 Addendum No. 1 County of El Dorado

Page 1 of 3

ITEM NO.	LOCATION, PAGE, OR DRAWING NO.	DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE
		storage of asphalt grindings during performance of the work shall comply with AQMD dust rules at all times. AQMD Dust Rules are referenced in Section 14.
		Payment for conform grinding performed as part of the asphalt repair shall be included with payment for asphalt repairs and no additional compensation will be allowed therefor.
		No additional payment will be made for grinding or paving outside of the specified limits."
1.03	Special Provisions- Section 10-7.04A "General" SP-26	Bidders are instructed to add the following sentence to the end of Section 10-7.04A of the Special Provisions: "Payment for conform grinding required as part of the HMA Overlay on Interlayer shall be included with payment for HMA Overlay on Interlayer, and no additional compensation will be allowed therefor."
1.04	Special Provisions- Section 12-3.06A(1) SP-27	Bidders are instructed to add the following paragraph to the end of Section 12-3.06A(1) of the Special Provisions: "Portable Changeable Message Signs (PCMS) are allowed for use to meet the requirements of this Section. PCMS must comply with Section 12-3.12 – Portable Changeable Message Signs of the 2010 Standard Specifications."

Indicate receipt of this Addendum by filling in the number of this Addendum in the space provided on the signature page of the Proposal.

Holders who have already mailed their Proposal can contact Becky Morton at 530-621-4008 (email: becky.morton@edcgov.us) to arrange return of their Proposal.

Inform all suppliers and subcontractors as necessary.

The Community Development Services, Department of Transportation is only sending this addendum by posting on QuestCDN's website at: <u>https://www.questcdn.com/.</u>

If you are not a Contract Documents holder, but request a set of documents to bid on this Project, you must comply with the requirements of this Addendum when submitting your bid.

Arrowbee Estates Road Zone of Benefit No. 98201 Road Maintenance and Improvement Project Contract No. PW 16-31129, P&C No. 093-C1775 Addendum No. 1 County of El Dorado

Page 2 of 3

Recommended by: Brian Franklin, Office Engineer Department of Transportation Community Development Services

Approved by: Becky Morton, Chief Fiscal Officer Administration and Finance Division Community Development Services

Approved by:
For Rafael Martinez, Director
Department of Transportation
Community Development Services

End of Addendum No. 1

Arrowbee Estates Road Zone of Benefit No. 98201 Road Maintenance and Improvement Project Contract No. PW 16-31129, P&C No. 093-C1775 Addendum No. 1

2

Date

3/27/2018

County of El Dorado

Page 3 of 3

18-0563 D 3 of 4



Traci Williams <traci.williams@edcgov.us>

## [td-all-m] Out of the Office 3/23/18 - 3/30/18

1 message

#### Rafael Martinez <rafael.martinez@edcgov.us>

Thu, Mar 22, 2018 at 5:12 PM

To: Donald Ashton <don.ashton@edcgov.us>, Joe Harn <joe.harn@edcgov.us>, TD-All-m <td-all-m@edcgov.us> Cc: Creighton Avila <creighton.avila@edcgov.us>, Brenda Bailey <brenda.bailey@edcgov.us>, Cindy Munt <cindy.munt@edcgov.us>, Elaine Gelber <elaine.gelber@edcgov.us>, Kathy Witherow <kathy.witherow@edcgov.us>, Marcie MacFarland <marcie.macfarland@edcgov.us>

Hello,

I will be out of the office Friday, March 23, 2018 through Friday, March 30, 2018, returning to the office on Monday, April 2, 2018. During my absence, I am delegating signature authority to Andrew Gaber, Deputy Director. Please let me know if you have any questions or need anything further.

Sincerely,

#### **Rafael Martinez**

Director

#### **County of El Dorado**

Community Development Services Department of Transportation 2850 Fairlane Court Placerville, CA 95667 (530) 621-7533 / FAX (530) 626-0387 rafael.martinez@edcgov.us